Investment securities-debt type 8,910,469 - 121,990 - 8,788,479 3.0%-3.5%

 35,358,391 9,392,946 3,030,251 216,448 22,718,746

Due to banks 8,982,279 1,368,065 297,352 - 7,316,862 0.7%-0.9%

Equity of investment account holders 20,229,556 13,335,871 6,893,685 - - 1.2%-1.4%

Consolidated statement of financial position
items - Profit rate sensitivity gap 6,146,556 (5,310,990) (4,160,786) 216,448 15,401,884

Off-consolidated statement of financial
position items 9,070,515 323,686 146,160 6,955 8,593,714 4.4%-4.9%

Cumulative profit rate sensitivity gap 15,217,071 (4,987,304) (4,014,626) 223,403 23,995,598

Sensitivity analysis

Management monitors sensitivity of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and Non -

standard profit rate scenarios. Standard scenario that is considered on a monthly basis include a 100 basis

point (bp) parallel fall or rise in yield curve. An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease

in market profit rates, assuming no asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant financial position,

is as follows:

Sensitivity of net profit

100 bp parallel

increase

100 bp parallel

decrease

2015

At 31 December 35,121 (35,121)

Average for the year 43,373 (43,373)

2014

At 31 December 38,927 (38,927)

Average for the year 35,919 (35,919)

BARWA BANK Q.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2015   QAR ‘000s

41

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Market risks (continued)
(iii) Exposure to profit rate risk – non-trading portfolios (continued)

Profit rate movements affect reported equity in the following way:

 retained earnings arising from increases or decreases in net profit and the fair value changes

reported in consolidated income statement.

Overall non-trading profit rate risk positions are managed by Treasury & Investments Group (TIG), which

uses financial investments, advances to banks, deposits from banks and risk management instruments to

manage the overall position arising from the Group’s non-trading activities. The use of risk management

instruments to manage profit rate risk.

(iv) Exposure to other market risks – non-trading portfolios

Foreign currency transactions
Foreign exchange risks arise from the movement of the rate of exchange over a period of time. Positions
are monitored on a regular basis to ensure positions are maintained within approved limits established by
the Board of Directors.

As at the reporting date the net foreign currency exposures, other than USD which is pegged to the Qatari

Riyal, and their respective sensitivities to a 500 bps change was as follows:

Functional currency of Group entities

   2015 2014

Net foreign currency exposure:

Pounds Sterling   12,079 1,229

Euro   2,439 5,591

Other currencies   224,215 397,389

Increase / decrease

in profit
Increase / decrease

in equity

5% increase / decrease in currency exchange rate 2015 2014 2015 2014

Pound Sterling 604 61 604 61
Euro 122 280 122 280
Other currencies 11,211 19,869 11,211 19,869

BARWA BANK Q.S.C.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at and for the year ended 31 December 2015   QAR ‘000s

42

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(d) Market risks (continued)
 Equity price risk

Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of equities decreases as a result of changes in the level of

equity indices and individual stocks. The non-trading equity price risk exposure arises from equity

securities classified as fair value through income statement and fair value through equity.